Bulletin No. 490105
June 2002
Net Cooling − 5.9 to 15.4 kW (20 000 to 52 500 Btuh)
Net Heating − 12.9 to 30.8 kW (44 000 to 105 000 Btuh)
PACKAGED GAS − 50HZ
ENGINEERING DATA
GCS16−024−036−048−060
Rooftop Installation With Combination
Supply and Return Air System
Rooftop Installation With Horizontal Economizer
GCS16
Basic Unit
MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
16 − 120
Minor Revision Number
GCS T
Unit Type
GCS = Packaged Gas heat/Cooling Unit
1036
Nominal Cooling Capacity kW (Tons)
024 − 7.0 (2)
036 − 10.6 (3)
048 − 14.1 (4)
060 − 17.6 (5)
Voltage
T = 220/240v−1 phase−50hz
M = 380/420v�3 phase�50hz
Series
−
Heating Capacity kW (Btuh)
50 − 14.6 (50 000)
75 − 22.0 (75 000)
90 − 26.4 (90 000)
120 − 35.1 (120 000)
−
FEATURES
Air Flow Choice
− Bottom (down−flow) or horizontal supply and return air.
Unit Testing and Manufacturing
− Rated at test conditions included in the Unitary Small Equipment (USE) certification program, which is based on Air
Conditioning and Refrigeration Institute (ARI) Standard 210/240 while operating at rated voltage and air volumes.
− Sound numbers rated at test conditions included in Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Institute (ARI) Standard 270.
− Units and components are bonded for grounding to meet safety standards for servicing required by Underwriter’s Laboratories
(UL) and the International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC).
− Manufactured in accordance with ISO 9002 quality standards.
− Blower data is from unit tests conducted in the Lennox Laboratory air test chamber.
Heat Exchanger
− Constructed of tubular, aluminized steel for superior resistance to corrosion and oxidation.
− Curving design allows complete exposure of heating surfaces to supply air stream.
− Round surfaces create minimum air resistance and allow air to surround all surfaces for excellent heat transfer. Internal baffles
prolong flue gas passage resulting in maximum heat transfer.
− Compact design reduces space requirements in unit cabinet.
− Removable cabinet panels allow service access. Panel also has a peep hole for viewing flame.
− Heat exchanger has been laboratory life cycle tested.
Inshot Burners
− Aluminized steel inshot burners provide efficient trouble free operation, unaffected by adverse wind or atmospheric conditions.
− Burner venturi mixes air and gas in correct proportion for proper combustion.
− Burners can be removed individually for service.
NOTE − Due to Lennox’ ongoing committment to quality, Specifications, Ratings and Dimensions subject to change without notice and without incurring liability.
Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service or maintenance can cause property damage or personal injury.
Installation and service must be performed by a qualified installer and servicing agency. ©2002 Lennox Industries Inc.
FEATURES − CONTINUED
Gas Control Valve
− 24 volt redundant combination gas control valve combines a manual main shutoff valve, pressure regulation and automatic